

No. 12-13260-P

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANTHONY JOSEPH FARINA, )  
Petitioner-Appellant, ) **Capital Case**  
v. )  
SECRETARY, FLORIDA ) On Appeal from the U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF ) District Court for the Middle  
CORRECTIONS, et al., ) District of Florida  
Respondent-Appellee. ) No. 6:06-cv-1768

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF  
CHURCH AND STATE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA, CENTRAL  
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS, INTERFAITH ALLIANCE  
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN,  
GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, UNION  
FOR REFORM JUDAISM, UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST  
ASSOCIATION OF CONGREGATIONS, AND WOMEN OF REFORM  
JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND  
REVERSAL**

---

Andrew L. Frey  
Evan M. Tager  
Brian D. Netter  
E. Brantley Webb\*  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\* Admitted only in Tennessee,  
supervised by principals of the firm

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. BY INVOKING THE BOOK OF ROMANS TO JUSTIFY CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, PROSECUTOR TANNER IMPERMISSIBLY INJECTED RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE INTO THE JURY’S DECISION-MAKING PROCESS.....	14
II. TANNER’S USE OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE UNDERMINED THE SENTENCING DISCRETION OF THE JURY.....	22
III. THESE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS CANNOT BE DISMISSED AS A HARMLESS FORAY THAT WAS INVITED BY FARINA’S TENDERING OF HIS PASTOR AS A CHARACTER WITNESS .....	26
A. Petitioner Did Not Open The Door To The Prosecutor’s Invocation Of Religious Doctrine .....	26
B. The Constitutional Violations Were Highly Prejudicial To Petitioner .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX: DESCRIPTIONS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) ..... 26

*Brooks v. Kemp*, 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 23

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... *passim*

*Carruthers v. State*, 528 S.E.2d 217 (Ga. 2000) ..... 14

*Chandler v. Florida*, 449 U.S. 560 (1981) ..... 14

*Cnty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 20

*Commonwealth v. Chambers*, 599 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1991) ..... 16

*Darden v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... 24, 31, 32

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... 27

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 21

*Epperson v. Arkansas*, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 20

*Farina v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.*, No. 6:06–cv–1768, 2012 WL 1016723 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2012)..... *passim*

*Farina v. State*, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Jones v. Kemp*, 706 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1989) ..... 15

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 22

*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) ..... 27

*Long v. State*, 883 P.2d 167 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994) ..... 15

*Malone v. State*, 168 P.3d 185 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2007) ..... 16

*Oakley v. State*, 68 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1934) ..... 14

*People v. Harlan*, 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005) ..... 17

*Romine v. Head*, 253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 29, 31

*Sandoval v. Calderon*, 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2000) ... 14, 17, 25, 32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shere v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 537 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Ceballos</i> , 832 A.2d 14 (Conn. 2003) .....	16
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	26, 29
<i>Ward v. Dretke</i> , 420 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Wilson v. Kemp</i> , 777 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	29

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

All-American Council of the Orthodox Church in Am., <i>Minutes of the Ninth Plenary Session</i> (1989) .....	19
Ben Zion Bokser, <i>Statement on Capital Punishment</i> , in 3 Proceedings of the Committee on Jewish Law and Standards 1927–1970 (1960) .....	19
Derek Catron, <i>Your State Attorney: Man of God, Man of Law</i> , DAYTONA NEWS-J., June 24, 2007, at 1A, available at 2007 WLNR 12011085 .....	3
Cent. Conf. of Am. Rabbis, Resolution of March 1979 .....	19
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, Capital Punishment, <a href="http://www.mormonnewsroom.org/official-statement/capital-punishment">http://www.mormonnewsroom.org/official-statement/capital-punishment</a> (last visited Nov. 18, 2012) .....	20
Editorial, <i>Tanner the Evangelist Forgets Role at Memorial</i> DAYTONA NEWS-J., May 13, 2000, at 4A .....	3
Episcopal Church, <i>Journal of the General Convention of the Episcopal Church, Phoenix, 1991</i> , at 377 (1992) .....	19
Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am., <i>Social Statement On: The Death Penalty</i> (1991). .....	20



**TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gen. Assemblies of the Unitarian Universalist Ass'n, 1979 General Resolution.....	19
Melissa Kossler, <i>Reflections: The Century in Review</i> DAYTONA NEWS-J., Oct. 31, 1999, at 14H .....	3
Ludmilla Lelis, <i>State Attorney Goes with No Regrets</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Jan. 6, 2009, at B1, <i>available at</i> 2009 WLNR 249781.....	3
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), <i>in</i> JAMES MADISON, WRITINGS (Library of Am. 1999).....	21
Nat'l Ass'n of Evangelicals, <i>Capital Punishment</i> 1973.....	20
Nat'l Council of Churches, <i>NCC Supports Moratorium on Death Penalty</i> (2000) .....	18
Romans 13:1-7.....	<i>passim</i>
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Resolution on Capital Punishment</i> (2000).....	18
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, <i>A Culture of Life and the Penalty of Death</i> (2005) .....	19
